## St. Peter's Woolloomooloo Mortgaging Amendment Ordinance of 1932.

## No. 1,-1932.

AN ORDINANCE to amend the "St. Peter's, Woolloomooloo Mortgaging Ordinance of 1931."

WHEREAS to obviate doubts which have arisen as to whether the provisions in the said Ordinance referred to provided for the payment of rates taxes and other outgoings and Synod Assessment which may become due and payable subsequent to the passing of the said Ordinance and to provide for the payment of certain sums expended on two houses situated on the land mortgaged to the Bank of New South Wales it is expedient to amend the said Ordinance Now therefore the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in pursuance of the powers in that behalf conferred upon it by the Church of England Trust Property Act of 1917 and by the Land Ordinance Procedure and Delegation of Powers Ordinance of 1926 and in pursuance of the powers vested in the said Synod by the Constitutions for the management and good government of the Church of England within the State of New South Wales or otherwise in the name and place of the said Synod declares directs and rules as follows:--

- 1. That there be added to Sub-clause (b) of Section 3 of the said "St. Peter's Woolloomooloo Mortgaging Ordinance of 1931" the following words "alse in payment of rates taxes and other outgoings and Synod Assessment levied imposed or incurred subsequent to the passing of the said Ordinance and further in payment of a sum not exceeding one hundred pounds expended by the Churchwardens upon repair of the two houses situated upon the propercy mortgaged to the bank and for the installation of electric light therein."
- 2. This Ordinance may be styled and cited as "The St. Peter's Woolloomooloo Mortgaging Amendment Ordinance of 1932,"

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. J. G. MANN,

Acting Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this twelfth day of April, 1932.

C. R. WALSH,

Registrar.

I assent to this Ordinance.

JOHN CHARLES SYDNEY.

14th April, 1932,